
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

Rajya Sabha

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 1144

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 10th March 2025

BUDGETARY ALLOCATION FOR AIRPROT DEVELOPMENT

1144.    SMT RAJANI ASHOKRAO PATIL

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) the amount of budgetary allocation made to each State in the country for airport development and maintenance during the last five years;

(b) the steps being taken by Government to improve financial assistance to States regarding the development and operation of regional airports; and

(c) the details of financial aid provided to airports in Maharashtra for airport infrastructure development during the last five years?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION

(Shri Murlidhar Mohol)

(a) & (b): For revival and development of un-served and under-served airports/heliports/water-aerodromes identified under RCS-UDAN Scheme, an amount of Rs. 4500 crore in the Phase I and an amount of Rs.1000 Crores in Phase II of the Scheme has been allocated.

Revival / up-gradation of unserved and underserved airports is undertaken upon its identification through valid bid and award to the Selected Airline Operator (SAO) in an UDAN bidding round.

The State wise details of Expenditure incurred on development of airports, heliports & water aerodromes in the country and the expenditure incurred in the last seven years is provided in Annexure-A.

(c): The details of expenditure incurred to develop the airports identified under the UDAN Scheme in Maharashtra are provided in Annexure-B.


ANNEXURE A

The State wise details of Expenditure incurred on development of Airports/Heliports/Water Aerodromes for the last 7 Years under RCS

PHASE-I

  State Rs. (in Crores)

 1. Andaman & Nicobar(UT) 1.79

 2. Andhra Pradesh 99.73

 3. Arunachal Pradesh 126.99

 4. Assam 109.89

 5. Bihar 127.57

 6. Chhattisgarh 191.65

 7. Daman & Diu(UT) 52.01

 8. Gujarat 205.73

 9. Haryana 35.65

 10. Himachal Pradesh 174.76

11.  Jharkhand 109.11

 12. Karnataka 135.83

 13. Ladakh(UT) 0.37

 14. Lakshadweep 0.99

 15. Madhya Pradesh 102.64

 16. Maharashtra 623.10

 17. Manipur 30.50

 18. Meghalaya 60.61

 19. Nagaland 4.82

 20. Odisha 369.01

 21. Pondicherry (UT) 32.52

 22. Punjab 147.35

 23. Rajasthan 48.35

 24. Sikkim 176.95

 25. Tamil Nadu 96.98

 26. Uttar Pradesh 1165.01

 27. Uttarakhand 79.50

 28. West Bengal 36.86

  Grand Total 4346.27

Phase-II

  State Rs. (in Crores)

 1. Madhya Pradesh 49.73

 2. Nagaland 0.30

 Total 50.03


Annexure-B

MAHARASHTRA


S. No. Airports Expenditure till 31.01.2025

1.  Kolhapur 329.08

2.  Jalgaon 26.31

3.  Solapur 63.49

4.  Amravati 148.25

5.  Nanded 0.20

6.  Nasik 10.93

7.  Gondia 44.84

 Total 623.10

